

No. 12-1281

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *Petitioner*,  
v.  
NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP, ET  
AL., *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Citizens United,  
Citizens United Foundation, U.S. Justice  
Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Gun  
Owners Foundation, Lincoln Institute for  
Research and Education, Abraham Lincoln  
Foundation, and Conservative Legal Defense  
and Education Fund in Support of  
Respondents**

---

MICHAEL BOOS  
CITIZENS UNITED  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*  
*CU and CUF*

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. JUSTICE FDN.  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
November 25, 2013

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
I. THE POWER OF THE SENATE TO ADVISE AND CONSENT TO SENIOR PRESIDENTIAL APPOINTMENTS IS A VITAL CHECK UPON THE EXECUTIVE POWER . . . . .	5
A. The Power of the Senate to Advise and Consent is a Central Component of the Constitutional System of Checks and Balances . . . . .	5
B. The Recess Appointments Power Was Not Designed to Allow the President Broad Authority to Bypass the Senate’s Power to Advise and Consent . . . . .	9
C. The Recess Appointment Exception to the Senate’s Advice and Consent Power Is Specifically Defined and Limited by the Constitutional Text . . . . .	12
II. SENATE INACTION ON A PRESIDENT’S NOMINATIONS DOES NOT JUSTIFY THE UNILATERAL USE OF THE RECESS APPOINTMENT POWER . . . . .	18
A. The Constitution Does Not Mandate that	

Every Executive Office Must Be Filled at all Times . . . . .	18
B. The NLRB Unilateral Intrasession Appointments Were Not Necessary . . . . .	20
C. The Senate’s Inaction Here Does Not Open the Door to De Facto Repeal of Article II, Section 2, Clause 5 . . . . .	22
III. THE APPOINTMENTS POWER DISPUTE IN THIS CASE MUST BE VIEWED AS AN IMPORTANT BATTLE IN THE WAR THAT HAS BEEN WAGED BY PRESIDENTS TO USURP LEGISLATIVE POWERS, PUTTING AT RISK THE LIBERTIES OF THE PEOPLE . . . . .	25
A. The Senate’s Role of “Advice and Consent” is Among its Most Important Prerogatives . . . . .	27
B. Presidential Efforts to Usurp Legislative Power are a Continuing Threat to Constitutional Separation of Powers . . . . .	32
CONCLUSION . . . . .	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
I Samuel 8:5 . . . . .	32
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 1 . . . . .	5, 32
Article I, Section 3 . . . . .	33
Article I, Section 4 . . . . .	14,15
Article I, Section 5 . . . . .	23
Article II, Section 1 . . . . .	5
Article II, Section 2 . . . . .	9, <i>passim</i>
Article II, Section 3 . . . . .	32
Article III, Section 1 . . . . .	5
<u>STATUTES</u>	
“The Presidential Appointment Efficiency and Streamlining Act of 2011” (P.L. 112-166) . . . .	27
“Authorization for Use of Military Force,” 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 14, 2001) . . . . .	36
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	12
<u>Evans v. U.S.</u> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . .	22
<u>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</u> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) . . . . .	7
<u>Holmes v. Jennison</u> , 39 (14 Peters) U.S. 540 (1840) . . . . .	16

<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .	13
<u>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</u> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) . . . . .	35
<u>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube v. Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) . . . . .	28, 32

#### MISCELLANEOUS

J. Carey & M. Shugart, <u>Executive Decree Authority</u> , Cambridge U. Press (1998) . . . . .	34
Joseph Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (5 <sup>th</sup> ed., Little Brown: 1891) . . . . .	5, <i>passim</i>
The Federalist (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., Liberty Fund: 2001) . . . . .	6
1 William Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> , 262 (U. of Chi. Facsimile ed.: 1765) . . . . .	7
P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., <u>The Founders Constitution</u> (U. of Chi. Press: 1987) . . . . .	8, 15
H. B. Hogue, "Recess Appointments: Frequently Asked Questions" (CRS: June 7, 2013) . . . . .	10-11, 18
A. Scalia and B. A. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (West: 2012) . . . . .	13, 16-17
Thomas M. Cooley, <u>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the State of the American Union</u> (Little Brown, 5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1883) . . . . .	17
S. Duffield and J. Ho, "The (Still) Illegal Appointment of Bill Lann Lee," 3 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 402 (1998-99) . . . . .	18

L. Fischer, <u>Constitutional Conflicts between Congress and the President</u> , 5 <sup>th</sup> ed., U. Press of Kansas (2007) . . . . .	23,31
Thomas DiLorenzo, <u>Hamilton's Curse</u> , Crown Forum (2008) . . . . .	32
"Clinton Makes Lee Acting Civil Rights Chief," CNN (Dec. 15, 1997) . . . . .	18
Theodore Roosevelt, <u>An Autobiography</u> (New York: Scribner, 1926) . . . . .	33
Franklin D. Roosevelt, "First Inaugural Address" (Mar. 4, 1933) . . . . .	33
W.J. Clinton, "Clinton Says He Will Use 'Authority of the Presidency' to Press Agenda," White House Bulletin (July 6, 1998) . . . . .	34
W. Olson & A. Woll, "Executive Orders and National Emergencies: How Presidents Have Come to Run the Country by Usurping Legislative Power," Cato Policy Analysis No. 358 (Oct. 28, 1999) . . . . .	34
Kenneth Mayer, <u>With the Stroke of A Pen: Executive Orders and Presidential Power</u> , Princeton Univ. Press (2001) . . . . .	34
P. Cooper, <u>By Order of the President: The Use &amp; Abuse of Executive Direct Action</u> , U. Press of Kansas (2002) . . . . .	34
D. Unger, <u>The Emergency State: America's Pursuit of Absolute Security At All Costs</u> , Penguin Press (2012) . . . . .	36
E. Pianin and B. Ehley, "Here's Who Loses in the Filibuster Fight," The Fiscal Times (July 15, 2013) . . . . .	21
P. Kane, "Reid, Democrats trigger 'nuclear' option; eliminate most filibusters on	

nominees” (Nov 21, 2013) . . . . .	25
L. Martin, “Report to the Maryland Legislature,” pp. 81, 83, reprinted in R. Yates and J. Lansing, <u>Secret Proceedings and Debates of the Federal Convention</u> (U. Press of the Pacific, 2002) . . . . .	25,32
M. Carey, “Presidential Appointments, the Senate’s Confirmation Process, and Changes Made in the 112 <sup>th</sup> Congress” (Oct. 9, 2012) . . . . .	27
Senate Rule XXXI . . . . .	29
P. Winn, “Conservatives Blast Biden for Role in Bork and Thomas Hearings,” CNSnews.com (Aug. 27, 2008) . . . . .	30
John C. Yoo, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, “The President’s Constitutional Authority to Conduct Military Operations Against Terrorists and Nations Supporting Them,” Memorandum Opinion for the Deputy Counsel to the President (Sept. 25, 2001) . . . . .	35
Face the Nation (Oct. 6, 2013) . . . . .	36
